Silicon Labs - C8051F001-GQR Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

UART, and SPI serial interfaces implemented in hardware (not “bit-banged” in user software) as well as a
Programmable Counter/Timer Array (PCA) with five capture/compare modules.  There are also 4 general-purpose
16-bit timers and 4 byte-wide general-purpose digital Port I/O.  The C8051F000/01/02/10/11/12 have 256 bytes of
RAM and execute up to 20MIPS, while the C8051F005/06/07/15/16/17 have 2304 bytes of RAM and execute up to
25MIPS.
With an on-board VDD monitor, WDT, and clock oscillator, the MCUs are truly stand-alone System-on-a-Chip
solutions.  Each MCU effectively configures and manages the analog and digital peripherals.  The FLASH memory
can be reprogrammed even in-circuit, providing non-volatile data storage, and also allowing field upgrades of the
8051 firmware.  Each MCU can also individually shut down any or all of the peripherals to conserve power.
On-board JTAG debug support allows non-intrusive (uses no on-chip resources), full speed, in-circuit debug using
the production MCU installed in the final application.  This debug system supports inspection and modification of
memory and registers, setting breakpoints, watchpoints, single stepping, and run and halt commands.  All analog
and digital peripherals are fully functional when using JTAG debug.
Each MCU is specified for 2.7V-to-3.6V operation over the industrial temperature range (-45C to +85C).  The Port
I/Os, /RST, and JTAG pins are tolerant for input signals up to 5V.  The C8051F000/05/10/15 are available in the
64-pin TQFP (see block diagram in Figure 1.1).  The C8051F001/06/11/16 are available in the 48-pin TQFP (see
block diagram in Figure 1.2).  The C8051F002/07/12/17 are available in the 32-pin LQFP (see block diagram in
Figure 1.3).
Table 1.1.  Product Selection Guide
 M
IP

ts
V
ol
ta
ge
 C
om
pa
ra
to
rs
P
ac
ka
ge
C8051F000 20 32k 256    4  32 12 100 8   12 2 2 64TQFP
C8051F001 20 32k 256    4  16 12 100 8   12 2 2 48TQFP
C8051F002 20 32k 256    4  8 12 100 4   12 2 1 32LQFP
C8051F005 25 32k 2304    4  32 12 100 8   12 2 2 64TQFP
C8051F006 25 32k 2304    4  16 12 100 8   12 2 2 48TQFP
C8051F007 25 32k 2304    4  8 12 100 4   12 2 1 32LQFP
C8051F010 20 32k 256    4  32 10 100 8   12 2 2 64TQFP
C8051F011 20 32k 256    4  16 10 100 8   12 2 2 48TQFP
C8051F012 20 32k 256    4  8 10 100 4   12 2 1 32LQFP
C8051F015 25 32k 2304    4  32 10 100 8   12 2 2 64TQFP
C8051F016 25 32k 2304    4  16 10 100 8   12 2 2 48TQFP
C8051F017 25 32k 2304    4  8 10 100 4   12 2 1 32LQFP
 Rev. 1.7 10
C8051F000/1/2/5/6/7
C8051F010/1/2/5/6/7
Figure 1.2.  C8051F001/06/11/16 Block Diagram

REF x (2047/2048) 0x07FF 0x7FF0
0 0x0000 0x0000
-REF x (1/2048) 0xFFFF 0xFFF0
-REF 0xF800 0x8000
Bits7-0: ADC Data Word Bits
 For ADLJST = 1: Upper 8-bits of the 12-bit ADC Data Word.
 For ADLJST = 0: Bits7-4 are the sign extension of Bit3.  Bits 3-0 are the upper 4-bits of the
12-bit ADC Data Word.
Bits7-0: ADC Data Word Bits
 For ADLJST = 1: Bits7-4 are the lower 4-bits of the 12-bit ADC Data Word.  Bits3-0 will
always read 0.
 For ADLJST = 0: Bits7-0 are the lower 8-bits of the 12-bit ADC Data Word.
 Rev. 1.7 40
C8051F000/1/2/5/6/7
C8051F010/1/2/5/6/7
6. ADC (10-Bit, C8051F010/1/2/5/6/7 Only)
The ADC subsystem for the C8051F010/1/2/5/6/7 consists of a 9-channel, configurable analog multiplexer
(AMUX), a programmable gain amplifier (PGA), and a 100ksps, 10-bit successive-approximation-register ADC
with integrated track-and-hold and programmable window detector (see block diagram in Figure 6.1).  The AMUX,
PGA, Data Conversion Modes, and Window Detector are all configurable under software control via the Special